mitigation fee equal to 50% of an engineer’s estimate to upgrade to an all-

weather standard.   In lieu of actually completing all improvements, the 

developer may provide the county with a bond, cash or irrevocable line of 

credit in an amount equal to one hundred twenty-five (125) percent of an 

engineer's estimate. 

Public Works can apply for grant funding for roads categorized as Rural Minor Collector 

that are on the Six-year Transportation Improvement Program (TIP). Public Works can 

request that the Board of County Commissioners add N Wahluke Road from Filbert Road

[...]

Pursuant to FCC 17.10.020(b)(5) the approval of a Conditional Use Permit is required for 

large scale confined animal feeding operations. The codes further set out a Dairy 

Separation Standard, stating that no more than two operations that are greater in size than 

one thousand three hundred (1,300) (milking cow head count) shall be located within an 

operations two-mile buffer. The buffer area shall be a two-mile radius from each 

operation's center of primary animal confinement as defined by the Franklin Conservation 

District.  The project complies with this standard.

[...]

roads not meeting an all-weather standard and pay a one-time mitigation fee equal 

to 50% of an engineer’s estimate to upgrade to an all-weather standard.   In lieu of 

actually completing all improvements, the developer may provide the county with 

a bond, cash or irrevocable line of credit in an amount equal to one hundred twenty-

five (125) percent of an engineer's estimate. 

19) Comply with the requirements of Franklin County Planning and Economic Development 

Department: 

a. Parcels #121-060-012 and 121-060-013 must be consolidated into a single parcel prior to 

Building Permit submissions to avoid construction of any structure on property lines.